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SENATE OF PAKISTAN

SENATE DEBATES
Thursday, October 15, 2009

The Senate of Pakistan met in the Senate Hall (Parliament House)
Islamabad at fifty minutes past four in the evening with Mr. Chairman (Mr.
Farooq Hamid Naek) in the Chair.

Recitation from the Holy Quran
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Questions and Answers
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We may now take up questions. Shahid Bugti Sahib.

@82.  *Senator Shahid Hassan Bugti: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state:

@ Deferred from 7th October, 2009.



(a) the names, educational qualifications and date of appointment of
the Trained Graduate Teachers working in the Federal
Government educational institutions; and

(b) whether it is a fact that upto 1990, 67% posts of Deputy Head
Masters were filled in through promotion from amongst the
Trained Graduate Teachers whereas now it has been reduced to
40% if so, its reasons?

Reply not received.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
Senator Shahid Hassan Bugti: Sir, no answer is given.
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Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani (Federal Minister for Education): Sir, I
really do not have explanation to give.
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@g6.  *Senator Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state:

@ Deferred from 7th October, 2009.



(a) the number of vacant Posts of Trained Undergraduate Teachers
(Female) reserved for promotion quota;

(b) whether it is a fact that those posts are being filled in through
direct recruitment, if so, its reasons; and

(c) the time by which eligible female Trained Undergraduate
Teachers will be promoted against the said posts?

Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: (a) 50 vacant posts of Trained Under

Graduate Teachers (BS.14) have been reserved for promotion quota.

(b) It is not fact that those posts are being filled in through direct
recruitment.
(© The eligible candidates have been recommended for

promotion by the Departmental Promotion Committee and their formal orders
will be issued upto 15-10-2009.
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Senator Dr. Safdar Ali Abbasi: Question No. 101 on behalf of

Wasim Sajjad and Question No.102 on behalf of Begum Najma Hameed.
@101. *Senator Mr. Wasim Sajjad: Will the Minister for Education be
pleased to state whether it is a fact that the policy regarding posting of seriving
husband and wife at the same station, known as wedlock policy, is not being
implemented by the Federal Directorate of Education, if so, its reasons?

Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: The policy regarding posting of
serving husband and wife at the same station under wedlock policy, is being
implemented by the Federal Directorate of Education.
©102. *Senator Begum Najma Hameed: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state the funds provided by the Government to the
Higher Education Commission during the last five years and the details of its
utilization with head-wise and year-wise break up?

Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: A Total of Rs126.168 billion has been

released by Government to Higher Education Commission during the last five
years (2004-09) as per following detail:-

In Rs billion

@ Deferred from 7th October, 2009.
@ Deferred from 7th October, 2009.



Funding

Year Recurring Development Total
2004-05 6.995 8.940 15.935
2005-06 10.493 10.890 21.383
2006-07 14.332 14.409 28.741
2007-08 12.536 15.390 27.926
2008-09 15.766 16.417 32.183
Total 60.122 66.046 126.168

The detail of utilization of Recurring and Development Grants with
head-wise and year-wise break up is at Annex-I and Annex-II respectively.
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Annex-

Head-wise Utilization of Development Grant during

Years 2002-2009
) 5 Rs. In Milion
$ | Fimancial Totat Components wise Utilization Total
# Year Grant | .
- 'HRD -~ [, Civil |Equipment| Others
= - Work . .

1| 200405 | 8940076 | 1846397 | 2219196 | 1964497 | 1098473 | 7128563

2 | 2005-06 | 10,890.877 | 3306139 | 3,156382 | 2022303 1,605.115 ) 10,089.939

Ll %

3 | 200607 | 14,409.156 | 4,298:999 | 2916712 | 1914712 | 2850466 | 11,980.889
B ' . . : . )

4 2007-08 | 15390455 | 6473.765 | 5699.992 | 2508933 | 1,757.656 | 16,440.346

5 2008-09 16,417;208 7,563.55i 6,852.770 A2,299.701 1,755.552 | 18471.574

" Total 66,047.772 | 23,488.851 20,845.052 10,710.146 | 9,067.262 | 64,111.311

1102 i Db o = e SS staliur pe s Qi
e

S oS3 K 3 55 OOl (e ol (OB A1) dena S
K S8 S usisa om0 S daal S8 (S Qs iy S alia
¢S SIS, e S sl LS, o b o W LS, Balad

calia jhuie o 1(e i lia

this is regarding = W35 = usd | Slia Aol O )l e
o35 U o Slus S IS S (g9 a3 the grant to the universities.
funds ~ Jus i S Gea o Vsa )b SO )5 U department =) S ¢
among the entire universities U > =S distribute «ux —la 2 recurring
-2 32 Ui DL quota wise (255 e o) —w Gl () Sof the country.

cnba Sle SIS a0 i s

explore 58 08l AS = i) 8 s o e 1 SIWllae SIS S
round about 25/30 thousand_s) = student <ol \S P=NgPHpY Ol gl ol S
b 1,35000/- per student ¢« e 240 a3 (3 30 (49 Exactly- — b 00 S ()



S o G A8 2 request o = B 132 G me o L Gl GAS )
e AU em-ﬂ‘ sl usga Shes -~ per student cost > ASoaeS S explore
L BARLE

- —ad S question & (e yu clia

- = o2 question &) 1Sl ue j\‘S\JS Pt

-U¥ = <2 suggestion & ) (e yus clia

student wise o2 ool bl Qs Al B Sl e
e Ry = o3 &l R S Gafiu i a2 03 S distribution
S oetled) oS S a8 Gl g S G
we can certainly look into that. Balochistan is our priority we have always given

priority to Balochistan and specially insha-Allah 1 assure my friend that I will
personally take care of this problem, if any.

calis il Ll a0 ey Gl

Cigemga )5 Ot | nlin (e sin Gl ¢ dea) 2l Bdla i
e (S S gl b b Gae Sl D5 S OV AS U Wila B s o e calia
= 0 Ry msaia Sl S o ) oadled oS L () i (oS e B
Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: Definitely, there are plans for

universities in that area but as the situation is today, we will have to wait for the
situation to normalize.
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187.  *Senator Mr. Shahid Hassan Bugti: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is fact that a new promotion policy for the Trained
Graduate Teachers working in the Federal Government
Educational Institutions has been prepared, if so, its details; and
(b) the time by which the said policy will be implemented?
Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: (a) No new promotion policy for the
Trained Graduate Teachers working in the Federal Government Educational
Institutions has been prepared.
(b) Not applicable.
Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary.

Senator Shahid Hasan Bugti: No supplementary sir.
23S Anyone on his behalf? -ala ) ) e das u.-}‘_)-‘.-.‘% lia
Then again next question is on the name of Mr. Muhammad Ali - = U
Durrani, anyone on his behalf?
188. *Senator Mr. Muhammad Ali Durrani: Will the Minister for Education
be pleased to state:
(a) the number and location of National Book Foundation Centers in
Punjab province; and
(b) the number and locations of those centers in Districts
Bahawalpur, Rahim Yar Khan and Bahawalnagar; and
(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the
Government to establish more such Centers in the those
Districts?
Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani): (a) In the province of Punjab following
are the centers/book shops of NBF:—
(i) Regional Office at 56 Shadman Colony, Shadman Market,
Lahore.
(ii)) Bookshop, Central Library Premises, Wah Cantt.
(iii) Bookshop No. 10, Hashim Hall Shoping Centre, University of
Agriculture, Faisalabad.
(iv)  Plot No. 4-5-6-, M.D.A, Road, Near Multan Art Council, Multan.
(v)  Bookshop Adjacent to Sadiq Public Library, Bahawalpur.
(b) In Bahawalpur city there is a bookshop of NBF which is adjacent to
Sadiq Public Library, Bahawalpur. There is no NBF Office/Bookshop at Rahim

Yar Khan or Bahawal Nagar.
() At present no such plan is under consideration.
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189.  *Senator Mr. Muhammad Ali Durrani: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state:
(a) details of University-wise grant issued by the Higher Education
Commission in the last two years to various universities of
Punjab; and
(b) whether it is a fact that no grant has been issued to Islamia
University Bahawalpur in the last two years, if so its reasons?
Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: (a) Total of Rs. 12249.186 million
(12.249 billion) has been released to various universities of Punjab by Higher
Education Commission (HEC) in the last two years. Detail of University-wise
grant issued by the HEC in last two years is at Annex-I.
(b) No, a total of Rs 859.829 million has been released to Islamia
University Bahawalpur in the last two years as per following details:—

Rs. million
Year Rec. Dev. Total
2007-08 264.777 106.475 371.252
2008-09 332.995 155.582 488.577
Total: 597.772 262.057 859.829
Annexd
Grant Relessed fo Universities | institutions of Punjab Province
200108 k200808
Rs. in Milon
- w- | — -
3. No. Narne of Univarsity ] I 00800
" Ree. Dov. | Toul Reo. l Dev. - Total
T [ummuyamm».m - ’ 700862 | 425483 | 1138125 | 692600  181.174 | 1,073.674
2 [Bahauddin Zakariya University, Multan 28144 2172 482,885 320,830 135.000 455.880
3 liatamia University, Bahawalpur D 24777 | 106ars| artzs2|  3szees 155.&2[ 488577
4 |Faliha Sonén Women Universty Rawalpind | 81575 20250 ) © 107028 ) 102692 szm] 155422
5 Gallege Liniveraity, Lahore woz|  wzm| wasal  imswn w0847 ) wmam
® |Labor Coege for Women Universly, Lahos | 7308 | #0778 | 1Z3.478 | 62308 144430 | 236.730 |
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7 {Govemment College University, Falsaiabad serad|  2a0m0) taeM| s mens|  134e

8  [Univarsty of Sargodhe, Sargodha 90.868 | 152080 | 242037 | 114280 232000 |  346.280

| o {usivanity of Educaton, Labore 69318 | 31000] 100318 87477  SATI3| 145800
10 - [Virtuai University of Pelstan, Lahore 08874 | 21000 | 806741 86619 20030 | 108.840
11 |Universtty of Gujrat, Gujtat T "o se000” " 50,000
12 |University of Agriculiure, Faisalabad 3200 | 111307 | 04803 | 620300 - 164856 | 785.248
13 |Universily of Arid Agricutuure, Rewalpindi 112402 | 174060 | 287.482| 14z619 203219 |  345.836
14 {uniy, of Vetanary & Animal Sciences, Lahore - | 60.083,] 115704 |- 184787 s34 2150827 201608
15 University of Engg. & Tech, Lahers . G409 | 098301 | 1150470 | 684256 - 830.000 1523258
“15 |University of Engg. & Tech,, Taxia | isssae|  sests| 22| 1ro5ar  esdme| 254045
17° {Universlly of Health Sciences, Lahore 38032 53445 ] 91477 4183 €305 | 5483
18 |Kinngird College for Women, Lahors I 2000 2000 . 10000 10000
e m;"L;MN-“" s . . . . 10000 10000
20 |National Coflege of Arts, Lahare . 48184 | 48184 - 210000| 21000
18 [iing Edward Modicat Univensty, Lahore 30757 100| 40757] sooc0| 15000 65000
Total 3222088 | 2336727 | 555413 | 4102984 | 2307789 | 6090773
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can expect that he will take action on that.
Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: Definitely sir.
<calia 3 gans aalla dass Next question -—= S 1(e_yua clia

Anyone on his behalf?
Senator Wasim Sajjad: On his behalf sir.

190. *Senator Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood: Will the Minister
for Local Government and Rural Development be pleased to state:
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(a) the amount spent on the purchase of furniture and stationary for
the Ministry during the last three years with year-wise break up;
and

(b) the procedure adopted for purchase of the said items?

Mr. Justice (Retd) Abdul Razzaq A. Thahim: (a) Year wise

details of expenditure on purchase of furniture and stationery:

Fiscal year Furniture Stationery.

2006-07 Rs.174,998/- Rs.1,817,499/-
2007-08 Rs.99,954/- Rs.2,192,985/-
2008-09 Nil Rs.1,749,000/-

(b) All purchases were made in accordance with the procedure
prescribed in Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Rules, 2004.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary? No.
«> Any one on his behalf?-alaa sl Jielaw) 2asa )\35‘5 Next question ->

=l a5 e J) g calia Gy )l

191.  *Senator Dr. Muhammad Ismail Buledi: Will the Minister for
Ports and Shipping be pleased to state the profit earned by Port Qasim Authority
and Karachi Port Trust during the last three years?

Mr. Babar Khan Ghauri: The Net Profit / Surplus earned by Port
Qasim Authority & Karachi Port Trust during the last three years is as under:

Rs. in Billion

Years Port Qasim Authority Karachi Port Trust
2006-07 Rs. 2.052 Rs.9.38
2007-08 Rs. 2.371 Rs.10.33
2008-09 Rs.1.551 Rs.11.07

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary question?
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Mr. Chairman: I think Minister Sahib is not fully prepared in it.
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to get the proper answer when Mr. Babar Ghauri is present. Now next question
No. 193. Question No.193.

Senator Dr. Safdar Ali Abbasi: Question No. 195.
-= question No. 193 ~ 1(e s lia
Senator Dr. Safdar Ali Abbasi: 193, sorry sir.
Mr. Chairman: Sometime you are slow, sometime you are very fast.
sslow 1,0 dSal = W& 1cla s oube Je jMia )ﬁS\ﬁ S
o'\ 8
193.  *Senator Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood: Will the Minister
for Labour and Manpower be pleased to state:
(a) the number of persons appointed in the Ministry during each of

the last three years with province-wise break up; and
(b) the procedure adopted for these appointments?
Syed Khursheed Ahmed Shah: (a) Eight persons have been

appointed in the Ministry of Labour and Manpower during the last three years.
Details are as under:—

Year Number of Persons Province-wise break-up
2006 1 Punjab
2007 1 AJK
2008 6 Sindh (R) - 1
Sindh (U) - 1
Balochistan - 1
NWFP - 1
Local -2

(b) The appointment were made strictly in accordance with the
conditions as laid down by the Establishment Division and specified in their
respective recruitment rules. The prescribe Provincial/Regional quotas have
been observed.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
6.\}5)3:&_\;1.;4 ol 1alia Gu\.i.c ‘_Ar. Jdém )ﬁS\i ﬁ:‘-":“

g i 4 e gl 50 ey S 0sd) - S WSS 5 (S o 2 S
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Mr. Chairman: We know you are a very popular person.
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Anyone on his behalf? -aba 3 gasa ~alla pext question > &3 woxe fom
cala (530 oa
195.  *Senator Mr. Muhammad Talha Mahmood: Will the Minister
for Education be pleased to state:
(a) the number of teachers sent abroad for training and higher
education during the last three years;
(b) the criteria adopted for making these selections; and

(c) the names of the countries to which they were sent for training
and higher education?
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Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: (a) 2021 teachers have been sent abroad
for higher education during the last three years under different projects executed
by the HEC and public sector Universities/ Degree Awarding Institutes.

(b)  The criteria adopted for making these selection are at Annex-I.

(c) The names of countries where teachers were sent for training and
higher education are a below:—

. Australia *  Mexico

. Austria *  Netherlands

. Brazil * New Zealand
. Canada *  Norway

. China * Portugal

. Czech Republic * Scotland

. Denmark *  Singapore

. France *  South Korea
. Finland *  Switzerland

. Germany *  Sweden

. Hong Kong e Thailand

. Italy e Turkey

. Japan e United Kingdom
. Malaysia e United States

Annex-I
Criteria for Selection of Students for Overseas Scholarships
A. Criteria for 90% slots under different overseas Scholarship Programs
1. Pakistani/ AJK nationals.

2. Candidates must have minimum sixteen years of education
(M.Sc., MA, MBA, ME, MS, B.E / BSc (Engg), M.B.B.S or equivalent).

3. Maximum two second divisions throughout the academic career.

4.  Not less than 50% marks in academic career.

5. Maximum age :

(a) 40 years for full time regular faculty members of public sector
Universities/Colleges and employees of the public sector R & D
organizations.

(b) 35 years for all others.

6. The candidates who are already availing any other HEC scholarship
offer are not eligible to apply.
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7. NTS GAT test and Interview by the team of foreign Professors have
been conducted for final award of scholarship.

Note.—HRD Programs executed by Universities/ DAIs have the same criteria.
B. Criteria for 10% slots under different overseas Scholarship Programs

1.  Applicants must have secured admissions for programs leading to
PhD in the specified disciplines in the HEC identified world top ranked
discipline wise Universities. The list of these universities & disciplines is
available at HEC website (www.hec.gov.pk/ossphase2batch2).

2. Applicants who are applying for Physical Sciences, Engineering
& Technology and Business Education need to submit GRE/GMAT score. GRE
score will be sent directly through ETS to HEC on institution code GI 9054.
GMAT score will be acceptable only for the candidates for Business Studies

3. Applicants who are applying for Agriculture & Veterinary
Sciences, Biological & Medical Sciences, Social Sciences and Arts &
Humanities need to have minimum cumulative 50% academic marks as per
HEC Academic Evaluation Formula (HEC-AEF). The HEC-AEF is available at
HEC website.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?

Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Mr.
Chairman, the honourable minister has informed us that 2021 teachers have been
sent abroad, which is a good figure and he has given the criterion of selection
but he has not mentioned anything about the provincial or the regional quotas. I
hope that out of these 2000 odd people some are from the poor province of
Sindh and neglected provinces of Balochistan and Pakhtoonkhwa.

- =l S question & 1w s Gl
Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: I hope
that we have not received the same step motherly treatment that we receive in
our shares in everything else and some consideration has been made. Will the

honourable minister please inform me, if due representation has been given to
the smaller provinces? Thank you sir.
alia jhuie oa 1(pe i Qlia

Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: First of all, I would like to clear that the
teachers who were sent abroad on scholarships, they are sent specifically and
purely on merit basis. There is no provincial quota as such fixed in these
scholarships because there is a set formula under which the candidates are
selected and whoever comes up to that criterion, whoever fulfils those
conditions is given scholarships but I would like to tell the honourable House
through you sir, that there are students from all the four provinces including
AJK and the Gilgit-Baltistan as it is called now. So, no province has been
neglected.
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Senator Ilyas Ahmad Bilour: Sir, I want to know from the
honourable minister, I happen to visit myself to New Zealand on my own
business. Over there they have called me in the Pakistan House, they came to
know that a senator has come

a lot of students were there. Young students 53 Lok C:‘X = 23 QLS g
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suggestion.

Senator Ilyas Ahmad Bilour: Question is there...
Mr. Chairman: But this is questions hour. Next question Wasim
Sajjad.
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Senator Muhammad Azam Khan Swati: Mr. Chairman, thank
you very much, at that time I was intervening because I want to reinforce
honourable Education Minister that there is very strict mechanism being
established by the Ministry of Education, at the same time by the Higher
Education Commission. Since I am a Chancellor of the 2 universities and a lot
of our students go over there for Ph.D. The mechanism is that once they start
writing their thesis, they sent overseas to be accepted by a very renowned
professor, expert in that particular field, when that comes back and then process
starts. I think the honourable Minister is 100% right about that. There are 2 or 3
cases where we have been able to collect the money back, all our honourable
students do come back and serve under the card check and become a kind of
force for our great country Pakistan.

Mr. Chairman: Okay, thank you. Now, we come to next question
Tahir Hussain Mashhadi sahib.
196.  *Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Will
the Minister for Education be pleased to state the number of foreign students in
Federal Government Universities at present?

Mir Hazar Khan Bijarani: A total of 1650 foreign students are
studying in Federal Government Universities at present.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?

Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Yes,

please sir. The answer is 1650 foreign students are studying in Pakistan, my
question to the honourable Minister is that are they exchange students, are they
paying students or are they free on scholarship in Pakistan and what is the
benefit that we are getting, are we getting the same number of seats in the
foreign universities from where these students have come? Sir, thank you.

Mr. Chairman: Yes, Minister sahib please.
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5 4aS They are on different schemes, |l 1l & ) 3 s
&3 S foreign scholarships 43S ¢un i a3 S exchange programmes
U o Gl S gcheme S (oS 5
and they are studying in various universities within Pakistan. If the honourable
Member wants, I can provide him specific information, if he gives us notice.
(alia (530 (pn s Next question -— <Saed 1O yua Slia
-od Aj;} question number
197.  *Col. (R) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Will the Minister for
Education be pleased to state:
(a) the names, designation, BPS and place of domicile of the persons
working in the National Institute of Science and Technical
Education, Islamabad indicating also allowances and other fringe
benefits admissible to them; and
(b) the additional privileges/benefits admissible to  the
officers/officials working on deputation and contract basis in the
said institute?
Reply not received.
Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Sir, there

has been no reply and the same is in question No.198.
LI e reply 1S (550 1m0 s Gl
Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Sir, the
reply is not given due to inefficiency of the department.
= 5 S S8 Gae ol A8 LS Sl 1O Y Gl
Senator Col. (Retd.) Syed Tahir Hussain Mashhadi: Are the
bureaucrats making an attempt not to give the information which I am seeking
as to whether the smaller provinces are getting their due share or not? In both
the questions, I wanted the domicile and province-wise figures and I hope that
the bureaucracy........ because the honourable Minister is very honourable man,
he would not do it but his staff is indulging in this to misguide the House
regarding the lack of equitable deal for the smaller provinces.
Ao Ll o caalia Minister loala sapde (e yua clia
he has admitted it very kindly, ¢ =S defer 5S O @ ¢ = (S5 (HU5S 4aS
¢« = oM reply \S G lcaba 3 s the next question Begum Najma Hameed.
-‘;)ﬁu@,@éduﬁ\ LRSS LS s g8 Und 3 s
Senator Tariq Azeem Khan: This is not fair.

S A defend S Ministers & ok 0sl
this is total disregard to the proceedings of this House, this has not happened
first time regularly < — L 5 ~ we are not getting full answers. What is it? Is it
the inefficiency of those departments or total disregard to this House? What is
it? And what action he expects to take against the people who are so inefficient?
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199.  *Senator Begum Najma Hameed: Will the Minister for Women
Development be pleased to state the details of projects launched for welfare of
women in the country since January, 2009, indicating also the estimated cost of

each project?

Minister for Women Development: 1. The project “IT Training
for Elected Lady Represented Phase-II was launched on 25th March, 2009 at
Islamabad.

(a) The total approved cost of the project is Rs. 97.288 million for

the period of 5 years.

2. The project “Establishment of Nine Shaheed Benazir Bhutto
Women Development Centers” in earthquake affected area of NWFP and AJK.

(a) It was approved by the CDWP in its meeting held on 24 -11-2008

at a cost of Rs. 164.097 million.

(b) One centre has been launched at Muzaffarabad in July, 2009.

(¢) Remaining eight centres will be made operational in consultation
with AJK and NWFP Governments.

Mr. Chairman: Any supplementary?
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